&
ALCONN

O (3As AUSTRALIA LIMITED

\\

FALCON OIL & GAS AUSTRALIALTD

WELL COMPLETION REPORT

SHENANDOAH-1A

(Re-entry, Completion and Stimulation of Shenandoah-1A)

EP98
BEETALOO BASIN
NORTHERN TERRITORY

AUSTRALIA

Compiled by: Darrell Hoyer, Denise Loveless, Garry Lavold and Zsolt Feczké
Falcon Oil and Gas

March 2012

Shenandoah-1A, NT, Australia — Well Completion Report



FALCON

1.0
2.0

3.0

4.0
5.0
6.0

¢

\\

CONTENTS

WELL DATA

SUMMARY

GENERAL INFORMATION
RE-ENTRY DRILLING AND CASING
2.1 Drilling Summary

2.2 Casing and Cementing

2.3 Cement Bond Log

WELL TESTING AND STIMULATION
3.1 Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B

3.2 Stage 2: Middle Velkerri B

3.3 Stage 3: Middle Moroak Deltaic Sandstone
34 Stage 4: Moroak Fluvial

3.5 Stage 5: Lower Kyalla

PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL

CONCLUSIONS

FIGURES

1.A  Location Map

1.B Map of Shenandoah-1A location within permit area
1.C Plug and Abandonment schematic of Shenandoah-1A

2.2.A Halliburton Cement/Pumping Job Summary

Shenandoah-1A, NT, Australia — Well Completion Report

PAGE

13
13
19
20
26
26
32
38
43
47
51
52
55

12

19



¢

FALCON®
W\
2.3.A Stage 1: CBL & ACE
Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation
2.3.B Stage 2: CBL & ACE
Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation
2.3.C Stage 3: CBL & ACE
Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation
2.3.D Stage 4: CBL & ACE
Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation
2.3.E Stage5: CBL & ACE
Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation
2.3.F  Lower Kyalla:
Hoyer Petrophysics analysis of cement bond quality and zonal isolation
2.3.G CBL & ACE analysis across the intermediate, 9 5/8 inch casing shoe
2.3.H CBL & ACE analysis showing TOC @ 1480
3.1.2.A Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B - condensate recovered from mud pit

3.1.2. B Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B - unassisted gas flare

3.14A

3.15A

3.24.B

3.24.A

3.2.6.A

3.2.7.A

3.3.2.A

3.34.A

3.34B

Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B - log derived Pickett Plot
Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B — CPI plot with updated permeability model
Stage 2: Middle Velkerri B - unassisted gas flare

Stage 2: Middle Velkerri B - Shale and sandstone pebbles

Stage 2: Middle Velkerri B - log derived Pickett Plot
Middle Velkerri A&B - CPI plot with updated permeability model
Stage 3:

Predicted unstimulated production response for the Middle Moroak
Moroak water saturated sand - RW model

Moroak Deltaic, very low porosity, water saturated sand

Shenandoah-1A, NT, Australia — Well Completion Report

PAGE

20

21

22

23

24

24

25

25

28

28

30

31

34

35

36

37

39

40

41



¢

FALCON

\\

3.3.5.A
3.44.A
3.45A
3.5.2.A
3.54.A
3.5.5.A
4.A

6.A

6.B

Stage 3: Moroak Deltaic - CPI plot with updated permeability model

Stage 4: Moroak Fluvial - Pickett Plot

Stage 4: Moroak Fluvial - CPI plot with updated permeability

Stage 5: Lower Kyalla - unassisted gas flare

Stage 5: Lower Kyalla - Pickett Plot

Stage 5: Lower Kyalla - CPI plot with updated permeability model
Plug and Abandonment schematic of Shenandoah-1A
Shenandoah-1A: Mud Gas Dryness Ratio

Stratigraphic correlation; Altree-2 to Shenandoah-1A

TABLES

Well Data Card

Casing Summary

Perforation/Stimulation Summary

Hydraulic Stimulation Summary

Test Result Summary

Bridge Plug Summary

APPENDICES

l. Drilling Equipment Specifications

Il. Shenandoah — 1A Re-entry permitting documents (enclosed folder)

Il Daily Drilling Reports

Shenandoah-1A, NT, Australia — Well Completion Report

PAGE

42

45

46

48

49

50

51

55

56



¢

FALCON’
N
V. Re-entry Mud Logs
V. Casing and Cementing
VI. Cement Bond Log Interpretation
VII.  APEX Hydraulic Stimulation Reports
VIII.  Halliburton — Post Job Reports
IX. Crocker Tucker Energy Services — End of Well Report
X. SGS - Final Well Report
X.a.  SGS - Daily Reports
XI. Detailed Hydrocarbon Sample Analysis
XIl.  Core Labs — Compositional Analysis
XIl.  AECOM - Water Analysis
XIV. Shenandoah 1A — Well Completion Supporting Data (enclosed folder)
ENCLOSURES
A 1:200 Shenandoah-1A: 2 % Radial Cement Bond Log / Cement Evaluation
B. 1:200 Shenandoah-1A: Gamma Ray / CCL Log
C 1:200 Shenandoah-1A: Halliburton Advanced Cement Evaluation
D 1:500 Shenandoah-1A: Composite Petrophysical Interpretation Log

Shenandoah-1A, NT, Australia — Well Completion Report





