

## FALCON OIL & GAS AUSTRALIA LTD

# WELL COMPLETION REPORT SHENANDOAH-1A

## (Re-entry, Completion and Stimulation of Shenandoah-1A)

### **EP98**

### **BEETALOO BASIN**

### **NORTHERN TERRITORY**

#### **AUSTRALIA**

Compiled by: Darrell Hoyer, Denise Loveless, Garry Lavold and Zsolt Feczkó Falcon Oil and Gas

March 2012



	CON'	<u>TENTS</u>	<u>PAGI</u>
	WEL	L DATA	2
	SUM	MARY	6
1.0	GENI	ERAL INFORMATION	8
2.0	RE-E	NTRY DRILLING AND CASING	13
	2.1	Drilling Summary	13
	2.2	Casing and Cementing	19
	2.3	Cement Bond Log	20
3.0	WEL	26	
	3.1	Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B	26
	3.2	Stage 2: Middle Velkerri B	32
	3.3	Stage 3: Middle Moroak Deltaic Sandstone	38
	3.4	Stage 4: Moroak Fluvial	43
	3.5	Stage 5: Lower Kyalla	47
4.0	PLUC	G AND ABANDONMENT	51
5.0	ENVI	IRONMENTAL	52
6.0	CONCLUSIONS		55
	FIGURES		
	1.A	Location Map	8
	1.B	Map of Shenandoah-1A location within permit area	9
	1.C	Plug and Abandonment schematic of Shenandoah-1A	12
	2.2.A	Halliburton Cement/Pumping Job Summary	19



		<u>PAGE</u>
2.3.A	Stage 1: CBL & ACE Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation	20
2.3.B	Stage 2: CBL & ACE Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation	21
2.3.C	Stage 3: CBL & ACE Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation	22
2.3.D	Stage 4: CBL & ACE Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation	23
	Stage 5: CBL & ACE Analysis indicates good cement bond and zonal isolation	24
2.3.F	Lower Kyalla: Hoyer Petrophysics analysis of cement bond quality and zonal isolation	24
2.3.G	CBL & ACE analysis across the intermediate, 9 5/8 inch casing shoe	25
2.3.H	CBL & ACE analysis showing TOC @ 1480	25
3.1.2.A	Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B - condensate recovered from mud pit	28
3.1.2. B	Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B - unassisted gas flare	28
3.1.4.A	Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B - log derived Pickett Plot	30
3.1.5.A	Stage 1: Middle Velkerri Lower B – CPI plot with updated permeability model	31
3.2.4.B	Stage 2: Middle Velkerri B - unassisted gas flare	34
3.2.4.A	Stage 2: Middle Velkerri B - Shale and sandstone pebbles	35
3.2.6.A	Stage 2: Middle Velkerri B - log derived Pickett Plot	36
3.2.7.A	Middle Velkerri A&B - CPI plot with updated permeability model	37
3.3.2.A	Stage 3: Predicted unstimulated production response for the Middle Moroak	39
3.3.4.A	Moroak water saturated sand - RW model	40
3.3.4.B	Moroak Deltaic, very low porosity, water saturated sand	41



		PAGI	
3.3.5.	A Stage 3: Moroak Deltaic - CPI plot with updated permeability model	42	
3.4.4.	A Stage 4: Moroak Fluvial - Pickett Plot	45	
3.4.5.	A Stage 4: Moroak Fluvial - CPI plot with updated permeability	46	
3.5.2.	A Stage 5: Lower Kyalla - unassisted gas flare	48	
3.5.4.	A Stage 5: Lower Kyalla - Pickett Plot	49	
3.5.5.	A Stage 5: Lower Kyalla - CPI plot with updated permeability model	50	
4.A	Plug and Abandonment schematic of Shenandoah-1A	51	
6.A	Shenandoah-1A: Mud Gas Dryness Ratio	55	
6.B	Stratigraphic correlation; Altree-2 to Shenandoah-1A	56	
TAB	LES		
Well Data Card			
Casing Summary			
Perforation/Stimulation Summary			
Hydraulic Stimulation Summary			
Test Result Summary			
Bridge	Bridge Plug Summary		
APPI	ENDICES		
I.	Drilling Equipment Specifications		
II.	Shenandoah – 1A Re-entry permitting documents (enclosed folder)		
III.	Daily Drilling Reports		



- IV. Re-entry Mud Logs
- V. Casing and Cementing
- VI. Cement Bond Log Interpretation
- VII. APEX Hydraulic Stimulation Reports
- VIII. Halliburton Post Job Reports
- IX. Crocker Tucker Energy Services End of Well Report
- X. SGS Final Well Report
- X.a. SGS Daily Reports
- XI. Detailed Hydrocarbon Sample Analysis
- XII. Core Labs Compositional Analysis
- XIII. AECOM Water Analysis
- XIV. Shenandoah 1A Well Completion Supporting Data (enclosed folder)

#### **ENCLOSURES**

- A. 1:200 Shenandoah-1A: 2 3/4" Radial Cement Bond Log / Cement Evaluation
- B. 1:200 Shenandoah-1A: Gamma Ray / CCL Log
- C. 1:200 Shenandoah-1A: Halliburton Advanced Cement Evaluation
- D. 1:500 Shenandoah-1A: Composite Petrophysical Interpretation Log